An act to incorporate the Jefferson county Normal School.

Chap 189

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Spencer Carr, B. F. Adams, H. H. Hixer, D. A. Colton, J. F. Ostrander, E. M. Joslin, S. W. Munn and their as-body corposociates and successors, are hereby created and made a body corporate for the purpose of promoting the cause of education by the name of "The Jefferson county Normal School," and by that name to remain in perpetual succession, with full power to sue and be sued, to acquire and hold property, real and personal, not exceeding in value the sum of ten thousand dollars, and to dispose of the same for the purposes above specified, and to make all such bylaws not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the United States and of this state, as may be deemed necessary for the management of the affairs of such normal school.

Sec. 2. The business of said corporation shall be transacted Who to transby three directors to be chosen by the members thereof, any two act business. of which shall be a quorum for the transaction of business: the term of office of such directors and their powers and duties shall be prescribed by the constitution and by-laws of such normal

SEC. 3. This act may be altered, amended or repealed by any future act of the legislature.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly, JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

An act to change the name of the town of Lexington, in the county of Chap 190 Marquette.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The name of the town of Lexington in the county Arcade. of Marquette, is hereby changed to Arcade.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. : Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Created a